economic plantwide control structures, in the knowledge that
should the inventory control be fragile, the pairings can always be
revised toward “local” inventory loops and “long” economic
loops in lieu.

■ CONCLUSIONS
In conclusion, this article demonstrates through a case-study, the
crucial role of economically important maximum throughput
hard active constraints in determining the input−output pairings
for economic plantwide control. The approach demonstrated
here leads to a simple control structure with unconventional
inventory loops and no overrides for process operation over the
tested throughput range. Conventional control systems that do
not take into consideration the active constraints on the other
hand must resort to complicated overrides for constraint
handling at high throughputs, with overall inferior economic
performance.

Additional Information. Unisim steady state and dynamic
simulation files may be obtained from the corresponding author
on request.

■ APPENDIX
A brief at-a-glance comparison of the Luyben flowsheet15 and the
slightly modified flowsheet used here, replacing the cooled

Table 6. IAE Values for xC9
D3 and xC9

B3 for 10 h Transient Post Disturbance

disturbance scenarios CS1 CS2

ISSa description magnitude xC9
D3 (10−3) xC9

B3 (10−2) xC9
D3 (10−3) xC9

B3 (10−2)

mode I throughput +10%b 2.180 7.490 1.380 3.60
−10%b 2.068 5.294 1.318 2.12

C3 feed composition +3% 0.140 0.139 0.254 0.098
−3% 0.118 0.125 0.263 0.073

mode II FC3 sensor bias +5% 0.171 0.341 0.187 0.808
−5% 0.180 0.383 0.195 0.971

C3 feed composition +3% 0.154 0.329 0.119 0.610
−3% 0.152 0.305 0.114 0.524

V3
MAX−δc FC3 sensor bias

d +5% 0.171 0.341 0.868 1.326
−5% 0.180 0.383 0.550 24.247

FC3 sensor bias
e +5% 0.171 0.341 0.876 1.058

−5% 0.180 0.383 0.370 3.602
aInitial steady state bTPM setpoint ramped over 6 h. IAE calculated over 15 h period cCS2 overrides are “ready to be triggered”. dNo external reset
in CS2 Tpur

S override. eExternal reset in CS2 Tpur
S override.

Table 7. Steady State and Transient Profit Data for CS1 and CS2

Steady State Hourly Profit Data

mode of operation CS1 (103 $/h) CS2 (103 $/h)

mode I 3.8082 3.8059
mode II 5.8790 5.8527

Transient Profit Data (IEP
Av and ΔIEP

Av Values)

disturbance scenarios CS1 CS2

ISSa description magnitude IEP
Av ($/h) ΔIEP

Av ($/h) IEP
Av ($/h) ΔIEP

Av ($/h)

mode I throughput +10% 132.76 5.91 −277.15 −2.21